4,149,153 (7,747,938) (3,598,785)

‘000 RUR At 31 December 2009

Monetary

financial assets

and investments

available for sale

Monetary financial

liabilities

Net balance sheet

position

Russian Roubles 1,039,493 (5,088,056) (4,048,563)

US Dollars 1,205,819 (174,371) 1,031,448

Euros 406,791 (210,962) 195,828

 2,652,103 (5,473,390) (2,821,287)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets, monetary liabilities and investments

available for sale. Investments in non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any

material currency risk.

Monetary financial assets at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period did not

include advances issued to suppliers of raw materials.

The process of currency risk management implies the Group management‟s regular reviews

of currency net monetary position and investments available for sale.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

PJSC EMAlliance  50

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in

exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date relative to the Group‟s functional currency

(RUR), with all other variables held constant:

 2010 2009

 '000 RUR '000 RUR

Impact on profit or loss of:

US Dollar appreciation by 10% 57,626 103,145

US Dollar depreciation by 10% (57,626) (103,145)

Euro appreciation by 10% 22,261 19,583

Euro depreciation by 10% (22,261) (19,583)

Interest rate risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market

interest rates on its financial position, profit and cash flows. The table below presents the

Group‟s financial assets and liabilities and investments available for sale at carrying amounts,

categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

‘000 RUR Less than

1 year

From 1

to 2 years

From 2

to 5 years

Over 5

years

Total

31 December 2010

Monetary financial assets 3,877,177 - 255,898 16,078 4,149,153

Monetary financial liabilities (3,737,241) (4,010,697) - - (7,747,938)